

**PRE-BID CLARIFICATIONS / AMENDMENTS IN RESPONSE TO THE QUERIES RAISED BY PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS IN THE PRE-BID MEETING HELD ON 31.03.2018, 11.00 A.M IN THE CONFERENCE HALL OF OSMCL FOR THE TENDER OF OPHTHALMOLOGY EQUIPMENT**  
**Bid Ref. No.: OSMCL/2017-18/EQP-OPHT/14**

- Total No. of prospective bidders/ representatives present in the pre-bid meeting are nineteen **(19)**.
- The queries raised by the prospective bidders on the above mentioned tender references were thread barely discussed.
- The recommendations on technical specifications and pre-bid amendments with justifications are **as follows** and are unanimously accepted by the committee.

**Queries relating to Technical Specification (Item wise)**

<b>Sl.</b>	<b>Item Name/ Particulars</b>	<b>Queries raised by the prospective bidders</b>	<b>Clarifications/ Amendments in response to the queries.</b>
1	<b>A Scan Biometer</b>	Binkhorst I calculation formula may not available.	<b>Amended</b> The IOL calculation formula of Binkhorst I is not mandatory.
2	<b>Auto refractometer with Auto keratometer</b>	Automatic peripheral measurement facility and video output facility may not available	<b>Amended</b> Automatic peripheral measurement facility and video output facility is not mandatory.
3	<b>Digital Fundus Camera</b>	Macula pigment density may be optional.	<b>Amended</b> Macula pigment density should not be a mandatory feature.
5	<b>Surgical Operating Microscope</b>	The illumination of halogen may be added.	<b>Amended</b> The illumination should be through either LED or halogen lamp.
6	<b>Autoperimeter</b>	The USB system may be added instead of flash or floppy drive.	<b>Amended</b> Should have USB or internal hard disk for storage of images.
7	<b>Flash Autoclave</b>	The liquid cycle option for sterilisation may not be a mandatory feature.	<b>Amended</b> The liquid cycle option for sterilisation is not mandatory.
		A separate distil water plant may be asked for the requirement of flash autoclave	<b>Amended</b> The flash autoclave should be supplied with a distilled water generation system from same manufacturer of flash autoclave of suitable capacity to cater the requirement of flash autoclave.
8	<b>Sterilisation Label Indicator with Gun</b>	The indicator material may be compatible to either steam/ETO/ Plasma only. May not be for all type of sterilisation.	<b>Amended</b> The indicator material should be compatible with steam sterilisation method only and should be of Class 2 type.

		Qty. of label may be atleast 500 instead of 5000 labels.	<b>Amended</b> Qty. of label capacity of gun should be atleast 500 labels.
		The qty. label in cartons may be clearly specified.	<b>Amended</b> The sterilisation gun should be supplied with atleast 10,000nos.of indicator labels packed in boxes.
9	<b>Chemical Sterilisation Indicator</b>	Class 5 process indicators may be asked instead of Class 1 type.	<b>Amended</b> Should be a Class 5 critical process indicator for steam sterilisation.
10	<b>ERG, EOP &amp; VEP Systems</b>	Should be USFDA certified instead of CE/USFDA/BIS standard.	<b>No Change</b>
11	<b>Phacoemulsification Machine</b>	Bipolar coagulation may be upto 5.5W instead of 2 to 6watt.	<b>No Change</b>
		Vitreotomy cutting rate may be 700cpm instead of 1500cpm.	<b>No Change</b>
		May not have voice conformation of mode changing.	<b>No Change</b>
12	<b>Laser DCR Unit</b>	Module capacity may be 10W instead of 15W.	<b>No Change</b>
		Power adjustment may not be required instead of range of 1W to 9W.	<b>No Change</b>
		May have operational key instead of touch screen.	<b>Amended</b> Should have either touch screen or LCD display with separate operating keys.
13	<b>Nd Yag Laser</b>	Profile may be Gaussian beam instead of Ultra Gaussian or Super Gaussian.	<b>No Change</b>
		Floater treatment (Vitreolysis) may be specific terminology of a company.	<b>Amended</b> The term Floaters Treatment (Vitreolysis) is <b>deleted</b> from the description of function.
		Spot size may be 10µm instead of 8µm.	<b>No Change</b>
		Maximum energy may be 10mj (single pulse), 18mj instead of 23mj (double pulse) and 25mj instead of 37mj (triple pulse).	<b>No Change</b>

**N.B:**

1. The amendments mentioned above are to be treated as amendments in the technical specification(s) and term(s) and condition(s) of the above tender reference. All other technical specifications and terms conditions remain unchanged.

2. Since any text in the price BOQ can't be changed in the e-tender portal, the amendments mentioned in the specifications above are to be treated as amendments in the price bid/ BOQ also.

3. The cost towards any consumable/disposables/cassettes required for the equipment such as Phacoemulsification Machine, Combined Phaco & Vitrectomy Unit with Laser System and Advanced Torsonal Phaco Machine for 100 nos. of cases shall have to be included in the quoted unit rate of the equipment, which shall be approved for one year from date of installation. For Sterilisation Label Indicator with Gun, qty. of 10,000 nos. of indicators to be supplied with the Gun, which shall also be approved for one year from date of installation.

**Corrigendum on tender dates:**

The last of submission has been extended and revised dates are as follows:

➤ **Amended Last date for online technical bid submission – 30.04.2018, 5PM**

➤ **Amended Last date for online technical bid opening – 05.05.2018, 11AM**

**Addendum Clause to the Tender :**

**NOTICE TO BIDDERS:**

"Bidders shall submit any query or observation or representation on uploaded technical bids within 7 days of opening of Technical Bid. Bidders can submit their queries or observations or representations for their quoted items through email: [proc.osmcl.od@nic.in](mailto:proc.osmcl.od@nic.in) or at **OSMCL office**. The query or observation or representation submitted must be supported with the letter from the principal manufacturer for the respective items along with supporting documents justifying their claims. No representations shall be entertained by the Tender Inviting Authority after 07 days of Technical bid opening. The Tender Inviting Authority may, at its discretion accept or reject the representation and the decision of the Tender Inviting Authority shall be final and shall be binding on all bidders participating in this bid".